to the whole population. Osuala (2005) was of the view that in survey research small sample is 

studied and the findings are generalized to the entire population of the study. 

3.3 Population of the Study 

The population of this study comprised of all the nine thousand two hundred and twenty 

two 9222 stakeholders of the public senior secondary schools in Niger State across the 7 

Educational Zones in Niger State. According to the statistical data from Planning, Research and 

Statistics Department (PRSD), Niger State Ministry of Education, Minna(2017).

[...]

representing 30% of the 7 educational zone were randomly selected using simple random sampling 

method. This is in line with Olaniyiwola (2007) postulation that; in descriptive research, 10-30% 

sample size of the total population is adequate to represent the entire population. Hence, the 

sample size of three hundred and sixty three (363) was adopted. Thiswas by relying on Research 

Advisor‟s (2006) table of sample size, which indicates that, where the exact population for your 

study is not there the next higher population with its corresponding sample size should be picked. 

In distributing the sample size of the study, purposive sampling technique otherwise known as

[...]

Ugudulunwa (2004) that purposive sampling technique as a non-probability sampling technique 

allows the researcher to select a sample that appears to him as being representative of the 

population defined by the research problem. Based on this, forty five principals (45), two hundred 

and ninety three teachers (293) and twenty five supervisors (25) in line with their respective 

population in the zones were selected. Details of the selected sample size for this study and their 

distribution arepresented in the table 3.2. 

Table 3.2 table shows sample size of stakeholders